302 NORTH ACADEMY STREET, SUITE A, LINCOLNTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28092
704-736-8440 OFFICE ~ 704-736-8434 INSPECTION REQUEST LINE 704-732-9010 FAX

To: Board of Commissioners
Planning Board

From: Randy Hawkins, Zoning Administrator
Date: February 14, 2014

Re: CZ #2014-2
Xiaopie Guo, applicant
Parcel ID# 02379

The following information is for use by the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners and
the Planning Board at their joint meeting/public hearing on March 3, 2014.

Request

The applicant is requesting to amend a conditional zoning district to permit an 8,160-
square-foot retail sales facility with upper-story offices. This property was rezoned from
R-S (Residential Suburban) to CZ B-N (Conditional Zoning Neighborhood Business) in
2008 to permit a 4,900-square-foot retail/office building, but that plan has not been
carried out. Because the new plan calls for an increase in floor area of greater than 10
percent, it can only be approved through a rezoning process. The property owner has
authorized the rezoning application. A site plan and front elevation have been submitted
as part of the application. If this request is approved, the use of the property would be
subject to the approved plan and any conditions mutually approved by the county and
the applicants.

Site Area & Description

This O.69-acre parcel is located on the north side of N.C. 16 Business about 300 feet
east of Burnwood Trail. It is adjoined by property zoned R-S, B-G (General Business), I-
G (General Industrial) and B-N. Land uses in this area include residential, business and
industrial. Public water is available at this location but not public sewer. This property is
part of an area designated by the Lincoln County Land Use Plan as Residential
Suburban.



Additional Information

Permitted uses
Under current zoning: retail sales, offices.
Under proposed zoning: retail sales, offices.

Adjoining zoning and uses

East: zoned R-S, duplex.

South (opposite side of N.C. 16 Business): zoned I-G and B-N, garden center and residence.
West: zoned B-G, undeveloped lot with billboard.

North: zoned R-S, duplex and single-family home.

Traffic

The average daily traffic count on N.C. 16 Business in this area is approximately 11,000
vehicles, according to 2012 figures.

Planning Staff’'s Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the proposed amendment to the conditional zoning
district. See proposed statement on following page for rationale.
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Zoning Amendment
Staff’s Proposed Statement of Consistency and Reasonableness

Case No. CZ #2014-2

Applicant Xiaopei Guo

Parcel ID# 02379

Location north side of N.C. 16 Business about 300 feet east of Burnwood Trail

Proposed amendment Rezone from CZ B-N to CZ B-N (amended plan)

This proposed amendment is not consistent with the Lincoln County Comprehensive
Land Use Plan and other adopted plans in that:

The Lincoln County Land Use Plan designates the area on this side of N.C. 16
Business as residential.

This proposed amendment is reasonable and in the public interest in that:

This property is adjoined on one side by property zoned business and across the
road by property zoned industrial and business. Other properties in this area are
zoned business and industrial. Because this will remain a conditional zoning district,
the use of the property will be limited to retail sales and offices and the property will
be developed according to the site plan. The new plan calls for less parking and
impervious area than the previous plan.



Conditional Zonping District Application
Lincoln County Planning and Inspections Department

Zoning Administrator

302 N. Academy St., Suite A, Lincolnton, NC 28092

Phone:; (704)736-8440 FAX: (704)732-9010

PART I ‘ o0 ‘(Jé}f‘o[‘}’e ; ‘
———ApplicantName Xi‘a()()et Guo C@,L)LU l &f'@@’lﬂ)

Applicant Address 4+ U 6 Bumwwi Tra .‘Q, Denvier, MJ¢zdo3 7
Applicant Phone Number Toy — 34-0—-£303

Property Owner Name __ Brian _Moci (an  ( Tust Nocholar LLC)

Property Owner Address 66948 /ﬂ’lﬂff@ Sf H% Ct. Demmev; AC 280377
Property Owner Phone Number Tod~ 54 - £513

PART 11
Property Location

| Property 1D (10 digits) 35 & (:/ Sif &3 Property size o. 5 ?A <
Parcel # s digisy Q2 2 7ﬁ Deed Book(s) <9 93 Page(s) _ 2 //

PART IIL :
Existing Zoning District C2 B 'Nl Proposed Zoning District C Z B ’N/

HUJ)/ (6 nea Barnwvod ﬁa:ﬂ
T

Briefly describe how the property is being used and any existing structures.
New Oon srhucton | Afo exifting Structures
rertz‘.?{ Sales % a.ﬂ—e‘c € vedal | sales o.F ;:E,«at’wanf ’H
Light fixcture

List the proposed use or uses of the property. .
yetall salec § office wirh sivelc yoom £ tn U-env‘v‘(’j

vevised sitt plan attachedd

$1.000 APPLICATION FEE* MUST BE RECEIVED BEFORE PROCESSING.
*SEE PLANNING DEPT. FOR PLANNED DEVELOPMENT FEES.

I hereby certify that all knowledge of the information provided for this application and attachments is true and correct
to the best of my knowledge.

A {1 i‘;laojt,é
Applicant's Lg\ﬁ’at\ﬁfmm : Datel l '
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Community Involvement Meeting Report
CZ #2014-2
Xiaopei Guo, applicant

A community involvement meeting on this rezoning request was held on February 6,
2014, at Denver Fire Department. Hongtao Han, the applicant’s husband and business
partner, was present along with staff. Seven other citizens attended the meeting,
including Planning Board member Brian Rabalais.

Hangtao Han said the proposed facility would include a sales area, stockroom and
upper-story offices for a business that he and his wife currently operate in a building at
the end of Burnwood Trail. Ebuilderdirect.com sells door locks, cabinet pulls, bathroom
accessories and light fixtures. Mr. Han said relocating to the nearby site on Hwy. 16
would help the business draw more customers.

Bill Kuletz of Denver questioned whether the business would be successful at the
proposed site. He said there are 35 empty retail locations along Hwy. 16. “If I were
going to make this investment, I would go to Huntersville or Mooresville or Charlotte.
This area is not growing as much as you think it is.”

Mr. Han defended the plan to remain in Denver, explaining that he lives in Mooresville
and is familiar with the area. “I'm a real estate broker myself.”

He and his wife started the business out of their garage in 2006 and built the building
on Burnwood Trail a couple of years later. They’re not worried about competing against
big box stores.

“We're not afraid of Lowe’s or Home Depot. Our prices are half of theirs. We don’t have
the overhead they have.”

Other citizens raised questions concerning the size of the building.

“What are you going to do with the water that runs off?” asked Bob Cook, who lives on
Wrenn Drive. "There’s already a water problem.”



"I think it's an awfully small piece of property to put that big of a building on,” said
Steve Dellinger, who owns the duplex that's located next door to the site. “If your
business does well, you've got no place to expand.”

Doug Rink, who owns an adjoining commercial lot that contains only a billboard,
attended the meeting but didn’t speak.

Brian Mocilan, whose company owns the proposed site, noted that the current zoning
plan calls for significantly more parking and pavement than the new plan.

Zoning Administrator Randy Hawkins said it's likely that the proposed project would
disturb 20,000 square feet or more and therefore require the approval of an erosion
control plan, triggering watershed regulations that require engineered stormwater
controls.



Map with Parcel Information

Lincoln County, NC
Office of the Tax Administrator, GIS Mapping Division

Lincoln County and its mapping contractors assume no legal responsibility for
the information contained on this map. This map is not to be used for land
conveyance. The map is based on NC State Plane Coordinate System 1983 NAD.
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PHOTOS PARCEL INFORMATION FOR 3686-81-5443
Parcel ID 02379 Owner JUST NICHOLAS LLC
- Map 3686-04 Mailing 6698 MAPLE SPRING CT
1 Account 0217661 Address DENVER NC 28037
[ | Deed 2093-211 Recorded 2/10/2009 Sale Price 0
Land Value $119,528 Total Value $119,528 Previous Parcel
----- All values are for tax year 2013. -----
m m Subdivision Lot 45-50 WRENNS EST Plat D-93
Description WRENN LOTS 45-50A Deed Acres 0
Address N NC 16 HWY Tax Acres 0.68
E ' Township CATAWBA SPRINGS Tax/Fire District DENVER
Improvement No Improvements
Zoning Calculated Voting Precinct Calculated Acres
PthD NDt District Acres DENVER (DN29) 0.4
- B-N Cz 0.69 DENVER WEST (DW28) 0.28
Jﬂﬂ‘ralla ble Watershed Class Sewer District
WS-IVP 0.69 Not in the sewer district 0.69
2000 Census County Tract Block
37109 071100 1005 0.59
37109 071100 1007 0.1
Flood Zone Description Panel
NO FLOOD HAZARD 3710368600 0.69

http://207.4.172.206/website/lcproperty2/print.asp

1/22/2014



Map with Legend Page 1 of 1

Scale: 1 Inch = 250 Feet LINCOLN COUNTY GIS Wed Jan 22 2014 09:36:48 GMT-0500

(Eastern Standard Time)

539:?:3 5391_|;rm $

—

Hly R-S
s R-5
Lincoln County/GIS: | |
r piée Home Space £ Confict Line City of Lincointon : -C
Structures r1 Mobie Home Space o7 Confict Line ty of Lincolntor |:| Ol l:l R-CR
) Cutbuiding UnAddeessed Magor Rivers, ETJ ] er [] rwe
l obde Home Creeks
@ Stebult Home Child Faciity Crecks Town of Maiden |:| P8 |:| R-MF
Business .:;:Di -;.:: Poultry \nenior Lot Line Zoning Districts D PD-C |:| RMR
wuse i
& naustry Inactive Poullry e Drainage Easement l:l B-C I:I POl l:l R0
w  Utsty Serice ”043_5 - ¢ Utisty Easement l:l B-G |:| Fo-Mu D ROS
- {1 Home Sae Fd . .
t Chucn County Right-of-Ways |:| BN D PO-R l:l R
- ) - FU -5
g Boundaries Roads ] = ] O]
i Fire Depanment CET I:I R-10 l:l R-5F
% Radroads l:l =
- Mobis Home /\/ County Line Public Walkway l:l G8 I:I f-14 l:l R
Apartment, Townahip Line e R-15 Lake Morman
Condominum Iad Ma F I:I Parcels l:l I:I .20 EI
I — e ap Features . -G =
W Manufactured Home B Private Roads l:l I:I -
~aldar ar " S E -
A Ceduar Towes ,« Road Easement City Jurisdictions D " f-8
fcont) {cont) -8 ]
. {cont) {cont)

{cont)

incoln County and its mapping contractors assume no legal responsibrity for the information contained on this map. This map is not to be used for land
conveyance. The map is based on NC State Plane Coordinate System 1983 NAD. Lincoln County, NC Office of the Tax Administrator, GIS Division

http://207.4.172.206/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=LCov&Form=True... 1/22/2014



Zoning plan currently in effect
(approved Aug. 18, 2008)

1018° Cone
DUNPSTER PAD
HANCLOSURE &
SeREENING

GORONAL LANDSCARING
ALONG EST SIPE

A REDD £4N05‘cﬂmt"
ALONG MORIF

&' FiGH LENAND CWESS
L1~

AllRy EO?J uﬂgic#n’l\rﬁ
atavg g6

£ h“‘-’-‘.‘l lﬁ'r‘!dﬂ"ﬂ ¢IPRESS

e 10 8F
FELOCATED) 5 e

[} 20 40

SCALE: 1" = 20°
GRAPHIC SCALE (IN FEET}

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Aol Lols pemberad 45, 4. 47, 45, 49 and 50 of Block 4", Wrenn's Eslple Subcivision 23
sncvman a plat itesenl, which 2ald ploi 2 secended w Bagh of Plab 07 Page 8. in ihe olifice of
ha Registet of Beeds of Lincain Gounty, Natls Coralina,

LAND USE DATA
Pagell), No.: oy
Pl 3686-8-5443
Exlsing R. y
Propusad Zoning Classiflclen: B-M {Uincein Coumiy)
Fropgand Lise: 4,000 5.F. Cemrpredal

Propasad Setncks - shar Re-2oning aparonal

- Frant 50 min.
-5ids 10 . (W, xide)
20 ma (B skis)
-Rear 25 mn.
Paiing Requéted {1 space208 SF} = 480200 = 26 spacat
Paiking Pravided = 25spacestinzl, 1 kangicapeed accessiblel
NOTES

1. Boundary hnfarmaiion nd legal desoipien as indicated haigon hkan fram avaitable
fublic ecasds,

2. Buiding seibacks 23 shovn refes Ip the elbacks which will be tequired alier re-zoning

3. SepOo 283 ac BMowh L based an the gen:ul anann:mem of tho sewage disposal

ayslem 25 degioled on the
by the Lincoin cmn« Haalh uupmmm -nu \ndvdis ueg vesaved for e e
syslean and tepas system The daplction of fha saplic area as shown chall nal
conidticd 03 0 doalgn of Do sawago disposel sysem fo seve thg gmps poset
mpmmenu o ‘he subiech site and e aumkrigwner’s reprasentalivg s advized, o

in lhe slorementtned Mmpovement Pamil, sher A Heclh Dapa

upm:mnlmwa.naaﬂ 10 [evislt e e nnu|n|huiuu:1:u!=pnm::ummﬂngmo
conginuzian of the tewage daposal ajstem

4. This layoul shall b2 conyldered a3 schemalit sniy and is Subject v revislans basad an

Tiaal dagign

am LANDSCAPE BUFFER

ALONG FRONTAGE FLANTED
WACREPE MYRILE, DGEWOOD OF
FEAR IREES @ 20° 6.0
HY
. 1 6
PREPARED FOR: CONCERTUAL SITE LAYOUT CROSSROADS ENGINEERING, INC, . | saaea | R
HIGHWAY 16 COMMERGIAL SITE CONSULTING » PLANNING e Tw | o s

e - LNCOLN BOUNTY, Ko RSl PHONE o4 Sroaee L G e




RS I o - LRSS, . N | T o et -
: .

4

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANT

SITE PLANNING

V)
<
o
L
g
=
o
=
L
=
=
(&

)

[ J
[
Q‘* -
=d §
1] T
ol L5
<
Z\QGE \/EFJT' ) - Z 00
C 25
T i LA DA . | ,_’ }1_1! i H% u ‘ u n | !! ﬁ l | w = é
i - P PRl | | FAENE ;....] <>:5"'
€ ST oy ’ T = p—— | — . %
L , | < T ©
— RIS e = , W -l S w-| W= - T — 00
I [ | — . : JE—— <
o . ' ' — ==l —_— o<
: 5 O T A ) ~ B 10 < g
[ \ { E — \‘ ' e w I . T ] T o N -
2R ol ( S X0 - Z E 0
e / ' NS
: ‘ A IS “‘*— -l 11 I I N SN | I "f* ..L o m ™ E |'LE
L Heeore Tramixye) T 7 4NB Hagpiz Boare (Apecs”

DIEST CLE VAT [OR (BT FCEVARLION SIM -No QNP5 -1 POOR
| P SN S Pl

9 Docwoop Teges

| : | . | 2/ e — y
S S S f (owomzescmnd /D

-~

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE AND IS TO BE USED FOR
THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY.

THE DRAWING SHALL NOT
BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE
OR PART WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM
GLEN WALKER, P.E.

J

RN TEACTY LoNCiAs HAN

PO o 1

L

FlICE. BOoIlUDiNG

BTODINC_ AREAS

M\ ok

=T LK KOOM, =—<7wst
SELES AREA- = _[#FFocd
OrETAES OFFRES = 144940

TR P S S CeEs
STHCK KooMm = T
SAES S OFFICE. = 9
TSI KDY= 16

o ———

KT/ OF

et

DRAWN iY: CHECKED BY: &4

DRAWING DATE:

\15/14

=T \(DC_AN —PCANRING ONCY - N1 E ol CARNST REVISIONS:

ML 7
e s A BN~

SHEET NO.

0




